

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 2

Wednesday 8th January

2025

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[1]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L.N. 43 of 1978)

TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR CULTURE AND TOURISM

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Reverend David Tiva Kapu, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person from time to time holding the office of:

MINISTER FOR CULTURE AND TOURISM

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Commerce, Industry, Labour and Immigration, and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands and for the statutory authorities specified in the Schedule, on and from 22 December 2024 to 5 January 2025.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRY, LABOUR AND IMMIGRATION

Business Advisory Services
Manufacturing Industrial Development
Consumer Affairs and Fair Trade
National Trade Testing and Training
Employment, Labour, Workmen's Compensation
and Safety Immigration
Passports and Travel Documents
Registrar's Office

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Commodities Export Marketing Authority Trade Dispute Panel Apprenticeship Board

Dated this sixth-day of January 2025

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU GOVERNOR-GENERAL [2]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, BENJAMIN NEWYEAR, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of the Public Service Commission.

So help me God.

Benjamin Newyear

Sworn before me this fourth-day of December, 2024:

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU,

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

Governor-General

[3]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, BENJAMIN NEWYEAR, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

Benjamin Newyear

Sworn before me this fourth-day of December, 2024:

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU,

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

[4]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, JEAN AROA TAFOA, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors in the Office of the Teaching Service Commission. So help me God.

Jean Aroa Tafoa

Sworn before me this fourth-day of December, 2024:

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU,

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

Governor-General

[5]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, JEAN AROA TAFOA, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

Jean Aroa Tafoa

Sworn before me this fourth-day of December, 2024:

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU,

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

[6]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1999

(No. 1 of 1999)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 5(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act 1999 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Nominating Committee tendered under section 4 of the Act, I, REV. DAVID TIVA KAPU, Governor - General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

DECIMA REGATULE

as a Member of the Leadership Code Commission for a period of two years effective from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this second-day of December, 2024.

REV. DAVID TIVA KAPU

Governor-General

[7]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, DECIMA REGATULE, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, as a member in the office of the Leadership Code Commission

So help me God.

Decima Regatule

Sworn before me this fourth-day of December, 2024:

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU.

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, DECIMA REGATULE, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law. So help me God.

Decima Regatule

Sworn before me this fourth-day of December, 2024:

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU,

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU

Governor-General

[9]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1999

(L.N. No. 1 of 1999)

OATH OF SECRECY

I, DECIMA REGATULE, Member of the Leadership Code Commission, do swear that I will at all times maintain secrecy in relation to the affairs of the Commission and that I will not directly or indirectly, communicate or divulge any information that comes to my knowledge in the performance of my functions as a Member of the Commission, except as provided bylaw.

So help me God.

Decima Regatule

Sworn before me this fourth-day of December, 2024:

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU,

Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

REVEREND DAVID TIVA KAPU